

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2009-0244

2009 TERM

OCTOBER SESSION

In the Matter of Kim G. Kirby and Christopher Kirby

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
BRENTWOOD FAMILY DIVISION COURT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLEE KIM KIRBY

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>1</i>
I. Chris Kirby is an Habitual Drunkard	<i>1</i>
II. Mr. Kirby’s Habitual Drunkenness Affected his Wife, his Children, his Community, his Work, his Finances, his Marriage	<i>4</i>
A. Habitual Drunkenness Affected Kim	<i>4</i>
B. Habitual Drunkenness Affected the Children	<i>5</i>
C. Habitual Drunkenness Affected the Family	<i>6</i>
D. Habitual Drunkenness Affected Chris’s Job and the Family Finances ...	<i>7</i>
E. Habitual Drunkenness Affected Chris	<i>8</i>
III. Chris Kirby’s Habitual Drunkenness and the Breakdown of the Marriage	<i>9</i>
IV. Chris Kirby’s Habitual Drunkenness and the Disproportionate Property Division	<i>11</i>
V. Divorce Decree	<i>13</i>
A. Narrative Portion of Decree	<i>13</i>
B. Numbered Portion of Decree	<i>14</i>
C. Findings and Rulings Portion of Decree	<i>14</i>
D. Appeal from Decree	<i>16</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>17</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>18</i>
I. Divorce Decreed Because Christopher Kirby is an Habitual Drunkard	<i>18</i>
II. Plenty of Drunkenness in the Years Leading up to the Divorce	<i>21</i>
III. Even an Habitual Drunkard is Allowed Sometimes to be Sober	<i>23</i>
IV. Court Considered Fault Grounds Because the Divorce was Based on the Habitual Drunkard Statute	<i>25</i>
V. Court Awarded Kim Her Proper Share of the Marital Estate	<i>26</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>28</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	<i>28</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Bailey v. Bailey</i> , 67 N.H. 402 (1893)	23
<i>Batchelder v. Batchelder</i> , 14 N.H. 380 (1843)	23
<i>Boucher v. Boucher</i> , 131 N.H. 377 (1988)	20
<i>Desrochers v. Desrochers</i> , 115 N.H. 591 (1975)	19
<i>Easter v. Easter</i> , 75 N.H. 270 (1909)	23
<i>Ebbert v. Ebbert</i> , 123 N.H. 252 (1983)	20
<i>Fox v. Town of Greenland</i> , 151 N.H. 600 (2004)	18
<i>Gammans v. FHP Constructors, Inc.</i> , 146 N.H. 702 (2001)	18
<i>James v. James</i> , 58 N.H. 266 (1878)	22
<i>Kibbee v. Kibbee</i> , 99 N.H. 215 (1954)	25, 26
<i>In re Letendre</i> , 149 N.H. 31 (2002)	25, 26, 27
<i>McIntire v. Lee</i> , 149 N.H. 160 (2003)	22
<i>In re Nassar</i> , 156 N.H. 769 (2008)	20
<i>In re Nicholas L.</i> , 158 N.H. 700 (2009)	18

<i>O'Brien v. O'Brien</i> , 141 N.H. 435 (1996)	23
<i>In re Peirano</i> , 155 N.H. 738 (2007)	25, 26
<i>Porter v. City of Manchester</i> , 155 N.H. 149 (2007)	19
<i>In re Sarvela</i> , 154 N.H. 426 (2006)	23, 26
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 144 N.H. 96 (1999)	22
<i>State v. Stern</i> , 150 N.H. 705 (2004)	20
<i>State v. Tselios</i> , 134 N.H. 405 (1991)	18
<i>Tulley v. Sheldon</i> , __ N.H. __ (decided Sept. 18, 2009)	18

OTHER STATE'S CASE

<i>Hampton v. State</i> , 988 So. 2d 103 (Fla.App. 2008)	20
---	----

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

RSA 458:16-a, II(1)	25, 26
RSA 458:7-a	11
RSA 458:7, VII	11, 15, 21
